OMB No. 0661-0011 (sup. 494) MRD Tab settings = = = 75-1-98	-19-1999 T. 17:04/NO. 4860161513 P 4
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	1102046 ad original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Zenith Electronics Corporation 1000 Milwaukee Avenue	Name: Citicorp North America, Inc.
Glenview, IL 60025 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	Internal Address: 399 Park Avenue, as Agent
	6th Floor, Zone 4
3. Nature of conveyance: Patent Collateral Assign 40: AND Security Agreemen-	west
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address:
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Na	
Document ID No. 100773074	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10043
Execution Date: March 31, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	Action of the section
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	·
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the application is: See Schedule A attached hereto
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
•	4907069
Additional num	bers attached? 4 Yes O No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Cindy J.K. Davis, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
c/o Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP internal Address:	- D Enclosed-previously delivered nx
· · · ·	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 2400	_
City: Atlanta State: GA ZiP: 3030	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO N	OT USE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Jeffrey C. Narvil Name of Person Signing	y C. Jan J. 199
	duding cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Continuation of Item 4.B

PATENT NUMBERS

Patent No	Patent No	Patent No	Patent No
	5283653		
4941049		5684827	- 4 5 C O S
4951146	5285276	5572547	5745528
5016100	5329319		-5-5120
5027163	5461674		5752179
5029002	5280648	5600677	
5040063	5461619		2000
5043805	5406587	5636251	5118028 5821988
5043812	5311318		2821400
5049992	5301019	5668498	5764701
	5438369		3/67/01
5060067	5410569	5675283	5923711
5086340		5699011	210
5087975	5563920	5675284	5828407
5103312	5424733		3
5107348	5410368		
5111287	5631645		
5113256	5452009	5745004	5781065
5115315	5475438	3/45004	5914962
5121203	5508748	1	5905732
5121208	5475714		
5128757	5583889		
5132797	5629958		5835778
5136375	5642154		5764309
5136381	5565932	5692010	5841830
5144431	5572532	3872010	5787129
5151785	5546138		31911-11
5153723	5534938		5847585
5161015	5574509		
5162900	5533070		
4263616	5533071		
5173774	5627604	-	5923221
5181112	5602583		5917386
5241385	5638140		5834988
5258838	5563884		
5260793	5677911		
5270816	5619269		5844626
5270824	5594496		——
5280648	5602595		
5416524	5574496		
5598220	4449145 5621483	•	
5392315	3021503		
5420646			
5291291		P	ATENT
		DEEL A4AA	~~ = =

REEL: 010033 FRAME: 0322

PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), made as of this 31st day of March, 1998, by ZENITH ELECTRONICS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 1000 Milwaukee Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60025 ("Assignor") in favor of CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., having an office located at 399 Park Avenue, 6th Floor Zone 4, New York, New York 10043, as Agent (the "Agent", and sometimes herein "Assignee") for the Issuing Bank and the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS.

- (1) Assignor, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time (the "Lenders"), Citibank, N.A., as Issuing Bank (the "Issuing Bank") and the Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 31, 1997, as amended by that First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of October 29, 1997, as amended by that certain Second Amendment and Waiver to Credit Agreement dated as of December 31, 1997, and as further amended by that certain Third Amendment and Waiver to Credit Agreement (the "Third Amendment") dated as of March 31, 1998 (as previously amended and as hereafter amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and
- (2) Assignor has requested, as more fully set forth in the Third Amendment, that the Agent, the Lenders and the Issuing Bank allow Assignor to incur the LGE Debt and to secure the LGE Debt by granting to LGE a subordinated lien on certain patents of Assignor; and
- (3) The Agent, the Lenders and the Issuing Bank are willing to permit the incurrence of the LGE Debt and the grant of such subordinated lien, to the extent set forth in the Third Amendment, but only upon the condition, among other things, that Assignor shall have executed and delivered this Assignment in favor of the Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders and the Issuing Bank;

DO ATL-633662.3

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Incorporation of Credit Agreement. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. Terms used herein which are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.
- Assignment and Grant of Security. To secure the complete and timely payment of all the Obligations of Assignor, now or hereafter existing from time to time, Assignor hereby pledges and collaterally assigns to Assignee, for its own benefit and for the benefit of the Issuing Bank and the Lenders, and hereby grants to Assignee, for its own benefit and for the benefit of the Issuing Bank and the Lenders, a security interest in, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all United States patents and patent applications for VSB technology or relating to and used in connection with the high definition television technology of Assignor (collectively, the "HDTV Patents'), including, without limitation, each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and all future United States HDTV Patents and patent applications of Assignor, including all proceeds thereof, the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements in the name of Assignor or in the name of Assignee, all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (it being understood and agreed that the HDTV Patents assigned hereby shall include, without limitation, rights and interests pursuant to licensing or other contracts in favor of Assignor pertaining to the HDTV Patents, but in the case of third parties which are not Affiliates of Assignor, only to the extent permitted by such licensing or other contracts and, if not so permitted, only with the consent of such third parties).
 - 3. Representations and Warranties. Assignor covenants and warrants as follows:

2-

DO ATL-635682.3

- (a) A true and complete list of all HDTV Patents in existence as of the date hereof is set forth in <u>Schedule</u> A hereto.
- (b) The HDTV Patents are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable and Assignor is not aware of any claim by any third party that the HDTV Patents are invalid or unenforceable.
- (c) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, each of the HDTV Patents is valid and enforceable.
- (d) No claim has been made that the practice of any of the HDTV Patents does or may violate the rights of any third person.
- Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the HDTV Patents free and clear of any Lien, security interest, charge or encumbrance, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons, except for the security interest and assignment created by this Assignment, the junior and subordinate lien securing the LGE Debt (the "LGE Debt Lien"), which LGE Debt Lien is and shall at all times be junior and subordinate to the Lien created by this Assignment, and the license agreements set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (the *Existing License Agreements*). No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the HDTV Patents is on file in any recording office, except such as may have been filed in favor of Assignee relating to this Assignment or for which duly executed termination statements have been recorded or delivered to Assignee or which relate to the LGE Debt Lien.
- (f) This Assignment shall create in favor of Assignee a valid and perfected security interest in the HDTV Patents upon making the filings referred to in clause (g) below, free and clear of all Liens other than the LGE Debt Lien.

3---

- (g) Except for the filing of financing statements with the Secretary of State of Illinois under the UCC and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required either (i) for the grant by Assignor of the security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Assignment by Assignor or (ii) for the perfection of or the exercise by Assignee of its rights and remedies hereunder to the HDTV Patents in the United States of America.
- (h) The chief executive office of Assignor is located at the address set forth above for Assignor.
- (i) None of Assignor's Affiliates or Subsidiaries has any right, title or interest in any HDTV Patents.
- 4. New HDTV Patents and Applications. If, at any time during the term of the Credit Agreement, Assignor shall become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any HDTV Patent or any improvement on any HDTV Patent, the provisions of this Assignment shall automatically apply thereto. With respect to all of the foregoing rights or benefits, Assignor shall give to Assignee prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 5. Assignor's Covenants. On a continuing basis, Assignor shall make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places, all such instruments, including, without limitation, appropriate financing and continuation statements and security agreements, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable by Assignee to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment, or for assuring and confirming to Assignee the grant or perfection of a security interest in all HDTV Patents. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing sentence, Assignor (i) shall not enter into any agreement which would materially impair or conflict with Assignor's obligations hereunder without Assignee's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld); (ii) upon the written request of

Assignee, shall use reasonable efforts to obtain any necessary consents of third parties to the grant or perfection of a security interest to Assignee with respect to the HDTV Patents; (iii) shall, from time to time, upon Assignee's reasonable request, cause its books and records to be marked with suchlegends or segregated in such manner as Assignee may reasonably specify, and take or cause to be taken such other action and adopt such procedures as Assignee may reasonably specify to give notice of or to perfect the security interest in the HDTV Patents intended to be created hereby; (iv) shall at all times keep at least one complete set of its records concerning substantially all of the HDTV Patents at its chief executive office or principal place of business as set forth above and shall not change the location of its chief executive office or such records without giving Assignee at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice thereof: (v) shall promptly, following its becoming aware thereof, notify Assignee of the institution of, or any adverse determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any United States or foreign court regarding Assignee's claim of ownership in any of the HDTV Patents; (vi) shall not permit the inclusion in any contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions which would impair or prevent the creation of a security interest in Assignor's rights and interest acquired under such contracts in any property included within the definition of the HDTV Patents; (vii) shall properly maintain and care for the HDTV Patents; (viii) shall not grant any security interest in any HDTV Patent except in the name of Assignee and except for the LGE Debt Lien; (ix) except as permitted under the Credit Agreement and herein, shall not sell or contract for sale or otherwise dispose of any HDTV Patent; (x) except with the consent of the Assignee, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, shall not license any HDTV Patent other than pursuant to the Existing License Agreements; (xi) upon any officer of Assignor obtaining knowledge thereof, shall promptly notify Assignee of any event which materially adversely affects the value of any HDTV Patent, the ability of Assignor or Assignee to dispose of any of the HDTV Patents or the rights and remedies of Assignee in relation thereto including, without limitation, the levy of any legal process against any of the HDTV Patents; (xii) until Assignee exercises its rights to make collection, shall diligently keep reasonable records respecting the HDTV Patents; (xiii) shall promptly notify Assignee of any suspected

5---

DO ATL-633682.3

infringement of any of the HDTV Patents by any third party and of all steps, including the commencement and course of litigation, taken to remedy such infringement; (xiv) shall apply proper statutory patent notice to all products covered by the HDTV Patents, and (xv) shall not terminate any Existing License Agreement or amend, modify or waive any provision of any Existing License Agreement in any manner that could reasonably be deemed to be materially adverse to the interests of Assignee, without the prior written consent of the Assignee.

- Amounts Pavable in Respect of the HDTV Patents. 6. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 6 or in the Credit Agreement, Assignor shall continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due to Assignor in respect of the HDTV Patents. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Assignee is hereby given full power and authority, without notice or demand, (i) to notify any and all obligors with respect to any HDTV Patent which Assignor, except for the execution hereof, could ask for, and (ii) to demand, take, collect, sue for and receive for its own use all amounts due or to become due Assignor in respect of the HDTV Patents, and in connection therewith to enforce all rights and remedies with respect to any HDTV Patent which Assignor could enforce if this Assignment had not been made; and Assignor hereby ratifies any action which Assignee shall lawfully take to enforce Assignee's rights hereunder. Whether or not Assignee shall have so notified any obligors, Assignor shall at its expense render all reasonable assistance to Assignee in enforcing claims against such obligors.
- 7. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power (i) to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Assignee in the use or maintenance of the HDTV Patents, (ii) to take any other actions with respect to the HDTV Patents including, without limitation, commencement or continuation of any litigation or administrative proceeding, as Assignee deems in the best interests of the Issuing Bank and the Lenders, (iii) to grant or issue licenses to the HDTV Patents to

anyone on terms which Assignee in its reasonable judgment deems commercially reasonable, or (iv) to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the HDTV Patents to anyone on terms which Assignee in its reasonable judgment deems commercially reasonable.

8. Patent Applications: Maintenance and Litigation.

- (a) Assignor shall have the duty to preserve and maintain all HDTV Patents as to which a security interest has been granted pursuant to this Assignment. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application, or in protecting, maintaining or preserving the HDTV Patents, shall be borne by Assignor.
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Section 2 hereof, Assignor shall have the right and obligation to commence and diligently prosecute in its own name, as real party in interest, for its own benefit and at its own expense, such suits, proceedings or other actions for infringement, or other damage or reexamination or reissue proceedings as are reasonable to protect any of the HDTV Patents. However, no such suit, proceeding or other action shall be settled or voluntarily dismissed, nor shall any party be released or excused of any claims of, or liability for, infringement without the prior written consent of Assignee, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Assignee shall provide all reasonable and necessary cooperation in connection with any such suit, proceeding or action, including, without limitation, joining as a necessary party.
- (c) Assignor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Assignee for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements (including reasonable attorneys' fees) of any kind whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against Assignee in connection with or in any way rising out of any such suits, proceedings or other actions, or any other suits, proceedings or other actions relating to any or all of the HDTV Patents (including, without limitation, whether brought by Assignor

or any other Person, suits, proceedings or other actions in which an allegation of liability, strict or otherwise, is or may be made by any Person who alleges or may allege having suffered damages as a consequence of alleged improper, imprudent, reckless, negligent, willful, faulty, defective or substandard design, testing, specification, manufacturing supervision, manufacturing defect, manufacturing deficiency, publicity or advertisement or improper use, howsoever arising or by whomsoever caused, of any inventions disclosed and claimed in the HDTV Patents or any of them); unless with respect to any of the above, the Assignee is judicially determined to have acted or failed to act with gross negligence or wilful misconduct. The indemnification in this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

- 9. Amendments. Etc. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Assignment nor consent to any departure by Assignor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given, except as provided in Section 5 hereof, in which case the writing need only be signed by Assignee.
- 10. Addresses for Notices. All notices and other communications to any party provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telecommunications) and mailed, transmitted or delivered to such party, addressed to it at the address first stated herein for such party, or as to either party at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice delivered to the other party in accordance with the terms of this Section. All such notices and other communications shall be effective as provided in Section 10.1 of the Credit Agreement.

11. Continuing Assignment: Transfers by Lenders.

(a) This Assignment shall create a continuing security interest and collateral assignment of the HDTV Patents and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until payment in full of the Obligations and the termination of the Credit Agreement, (ii) be binding upon Assignor, its

successors and assigns and (iii) inure to the benefit of Assignee, the Issuing Bank, the Lenders and their respective successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (iii), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer any Obligations held by it, and such other benefits in respect thereof granted to Assignee herein or otherwise, to any other person or entity, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 10.5 of the Credit Agreement. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations (other than indemnities and other contingent liabilities, not then due and payable, that expressly survive the termination of the Loan Documents) and the termination of the Credit Agreement, the assignment hereunder shall terminate and all rights to the HDTV Patents shall revert to Assignor, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Credit Agreement. Upon any such termination, Assignee shall, at Assignor's expense, execute and deliver to Assignor such documents as Assignor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

- (b) The HDTV Patents shall be subject to release from time to time in accordance with Section 9.15 of the Credit Agreement (the "Released Collateral"). The Liens under this Agreement shall terminate with respect to the Released Collateral upon such release, and upon the request of the Assignor, the Assignee shall execute and deliver such instrument or document as may be necessary to release the Liens granted hereunder; provided, however, that (i) the Assignee shall not be required to execute any such documents on terms which, in the Assignee's opinion, would expose the Assignee to liability and (ii) such release shall not in any manner discharge, affect or impair the Obligations of Assignor or any Liens on (or obligations of the Assignor in respect of) all interests retained by the Assignor, including without limitation, the proceeds of any sale, all of which shall continue to constitute part of the collateral covered by this Agreement.
- 12. <u>Cumulative Remedies: Power of Attorney: Effect on Credit Agreement</u>. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the HDTV Patents, whether established hereby, by the

Credit Agreement or by any other Loan Document, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Assignee, the Issuing Bank or the Lenders under the Credit Agreement, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The Agent shall have, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Assignment, those rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the UCC as enacted in the State of New York at that time.

- 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 14. Severability. Any provision of this Assignment which is prohibited or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof in that jurisdiction or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 15. Coverding Law. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 16. Termination of Letter Agreement. That certain letter agreement dated February 2, 1998 relating to the HDTV Patents, from Assignee to Assignor, is hereby terminated and superseded by this Assignment (except to the extent such letter agreement relates to foreign patents and foreign patent applications relating to and in connection with the high definition televison technology of the Borrower).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective officers thereunder duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

ZENITH ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

By: Wayne M. Koppowski
Name: Wayne of Keprowski
Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Agreed and Accepted as of this 31st day of March, 1998.

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as Agent, Assignee

By:_			
	lame:		
	itle:_		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective officers thereunder duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

ZENITH ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

By:		
Name:		
Title	:	

Agreed and Accepted as of this 31st day of March, 1998.

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as Agent,

Assignee

VICE PRESIDENT Title:

COUNTY OF Column) ss.:

The foregoing Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 31st day of March, 1998, by Wayn M. Kappuski , personally known to me to be the Assign Sconfand of Zenith Electronics Corporation, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of such corporation.

(SEAL)

OFFICIAL BEAL
DONNA J. WADZITA
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ELINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES \$-1-2001

Motary Public

My Commission expires: 3/1/01

DO ATL-533682.2

SCHEDULE B

HDTV Patents

ZENITH ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

List of Existing License Agreements

None

						Description
	┝	Detect No.	GASP	GAIP	16VBB	
(D OF Number	_	┿		100		Selective RF circuit for monday and selective defende
94/6613	20012	Ever or "		95		Equalizar controlled by UX, Water Land London Experience
5689/50	530155	2694652/			3	Squalizer controlled by differences in received 131135
\$16996	539149	2572547			2 3	CIP of 6789, plus using DC to control 80 & Inversion
97.62%	569975	+	1			Participant Clast 4894
ORLABOACIP	575008	1	T	ğ		Trails modulator design for tenestial VSB
00XZX00	586441	\$400677 JVES			١	vs modulation using digital and analog techniques
100/017	610171	1			Ê	Deceiver for frets coded ATV stand
101	593733	5636251		Ş		rece moint predicted by lowest posts melific
100001	627826	-				Party and to determine FPL polarity and use of input inventor
10000	645175	5648498		XX	<u> </u>	Yes myda delector
100/007	661241					Description by subt DC of demod output with & without pirol
10614041	691656					Colesial DC offsets under zero corrier condition
670770	691480	2629011				Sear April Incir defector responsive to zero crossings
9175001	759165	7625295				Car whose PPI
	A9A427					AND A SECOND AND WAS INCIDENCIALLY CLOCKED INCIDENT SINGUITS
106/6949	777.67					MILES IIONSON MANAGEMENT
109/6953	100			L		Iransport Mux With Contraction
1106976	697544					IPPLL with relocated 3rd multiple!
1114044	678902	2745004				Dala de-rolator and de-interlegiver
11.7607	997866					KAPTE VS8 Input Interface
134003	725970				1	Activitiment of sync levels in multi-mode VSB sland
27,077	728496				1	A startment of type levels in an AGC switch
7676411	798867				1	Compared of 1st A 3rd compared sormoles penetrales AGC signor
eoxoci I	10376					Signal Annual Control of the Control
11668660						1st & Chd illight by the market projection
1176954	TION			_		Adoptive educiner with little living days and a second of the second of
1186934	383/35	3070705				stobitzing if in HDIV modulation
110/4904	73/24	4		-	-	Two step feld sinc identification sixtem
120/4946	751895	5			-	Rototing dold winbols to metricin proper decognitions and
0/07/101	713778	8			1	Course nonlinearamolitude precorrection to Aiv lightning
8007	745549	6		1	1	improved overlidion for ATV Most
BIOTINE.	815560	0		1	\ 	H-A-Ad transformer for AIV funer mixer
200	815561			1	1	Die Jade allen John for AIV AGC circuit
124/01/	915550	0			+	The division of the second of
125/7016	NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS					Symbol syncollectores.
126,6983	WEW.			_	 	Horiz rynch separation for multiplication and are according to
177/6974	735855	52		-		HOTY compatible vertical synch separation
12014975	19507	5		-	-	resting arrangement for MPEG decoders
120/7046	933744	3		+	-	Frome to field converter for MPEG data
30/200	951269	88		1	-	mounte convicted with adjacent channel releasing
2000	943916	16		1	1	lyes mode selection stand
300700	7179	746		$\frac{1}{4}$	-	
132107072						

		CM decina	D OF THE			
OF Number	Sena No	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE				Carter repenencian in dual NITSCHOIV receiver
446482	576700	ALCOHOLD !		ě	\$ 8 5	Costo transposition (ea for interlegicina)
45 6481	307788					81.mla
46 6400 CIPPING	907/08	5265276				la i saw resovotor on common substrate
47 KOZZPWC	256296	5328319				The soft was the soft control
48 AD 47	6227720	5461674				
40 SROZCIP2	746387					Double Coldification of community of delegated delegated and delegated deleg
504482	88285	5461619				WANDERSO ICATIFICATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
077713	14889			1461	Ş	Projection of the property of
	221 122				Ş	Soin oscis of double convictions and maked motion vectors
20000	947W24					Dolg combosion was perception managed
F8 5	2117					Verlicely correlating symbols of gold secure in
2002	771760					Sicer with soft & hard slader
26,627	3/10/					Processing variable size blacks
5714	ocoo!					Processing variable length encoded skandis
38/657	2002			 -	ş	switched oscillator for confer occurinition (also can coupling 19 Aux
616753	CACCO I				Š	Symbol to byte corryetter
62/9629	0/05/1	Ĭ				I ower VSB modes for higher frequency channels
66 67 17	175014					give hald motion detector for scon the doublet
67 67 67	221133			3		Contract to be flow for multilevel VSB
KOLA ZA ZCIP	225201			1	Ş.	Lynd level start all a secondary DC from demodulated stand
20K7M0	259284	\$475714		ş	Ş	THE ALL LAND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND
ייאוני	272(8)	5582889		Ş		MIS OSCOBI WILL BEST LEADER OF THE SAME SOUND!
2000	277357		30%	X S		COST 12 SYMBODS OF DEAL LOADS OF THE STATE O
OLY LL	301931				Į,	Cobie momentare (associated color
7,462	335603			\$		AGC CONSOROUTIES AND ACTION OF ATTACK
00 100 Jac	315153			ž	ŞE P	Convolutional definitions and as a second convolution
121 100 CT	320362				S	Ouci mode AGC
75 57 7 C	324054	SS34938 ves	Yes		<u>ş</u>	COMO IL CARTINGO INTIGIA VIDE LA CARTA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA
201507	303989]		<u> </u>	1	Chenino Hoy Origina
2000	77772		~		768	Phase irociana ibao integratual in
Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	346844	ļ			Ş Q X	Phase tracking toop improvements
a linxacoine	35,400		J		Yet	Bi-phase stable FP.1 with prior sagging the sagging th
8119//10	2007/01					NTSC rejection filler with pwitched jorningon by boxxes.
9539	DOS OF	l		_	VB\$	AFC (they for FPLL
0057908	3200			-		Reducing multiplex litter in AlfM/MPEG swiem
5109	41100		إ		Š	Integral number of data bytes & RS blocks for all VSB modes
856737CP	417581			-	3	Reld sync with middle 63 PN sequence offerholely inverted
6874	48)664			1		gold comb used to determine switching for NISC relection INSC
87,6769	475713			2		lice of second sync instead of MPEG sync in 207 byte blocks
AN ANTICIP	479428		SEAT TO SEA	Ž	X .	Control offset MISC/AIV & AIV/AIV
80 AA75	474049	9 557496	2	ş	+	Column View (market market on VAR Allers used for CCD)
JU021200	49312	9 4449145	5	ğ	ş	Cloring equator in the construction of the con
014766	500272		2	-	\$83	
ACON.					×6×	WSB mode telection system
		Č				

		_		5		
DF Number	Serial No					Iwo chamel AIV
5872	20137	470/Vez				Pewere scon to minimize abost visibility
7007	296394	- W410491				State of the Controlled Choosily Media
1617	POSOR	4951146				CHOCKET SKILL AND THOUSEN
3000	36363°	2019105			_	PACAG WIN GOODING MENTINGE THE STATE OF THE
48086		6716600		808		Man level wideband Ar mag
55862	Sec 120			3		787.5 fine progressive display
8930	228 155	300000				pychi
7K779C/PS	63 89	7000				Linux frontediston on Toboo" channel
OKT70CIP2	370722	5043805 ves	S			13.4.4.4
CWEGO COLLEGE	566784	5043812				included the present of different resolutions
- XIII	70,000	2000703				HDIV (BCBING LUCATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
822901	0747/C	CACOACA		į	X63	Allemately inverted tield with the texture of the content of the c
116314	OSIGIO	1		į	_	Precoder, NISC rejection comp & giving boards
126228/6331	60 169				į	Dietrol VSB & comb Meding (replaced by Kensya)
134344	611236	-				dime volchie dispersive (Itel
14/015	458929				-	Compression with block differ
1	551696	\$107348			1	Loss (15
2000	777.47	5111287WB	101			HOIV NO SHIPS AND A DIEDION
I STATE	073637			Į O		Perception video likyanimi Carama
176323	NOTICE -			L		Reversable disperiive lineri
18/6376	77755					QAM Implementation of precode/cellip time
6342	40045B			-		Pevera hybrid
20100	600457			\downarrow	-	An exercise with perceptual modelling
200	\$39770	5128257		1	1	S. Common interference (Def
71074	977.40					COMO DIVISIONAL DE LA
226278	20000			_		Entropy encoding
28182	7000					lword
AS779CIP4	40/2%6			-	_	Photal Ph
2K5778CIP3	406152			1	-	Cochonnel rectucition with prefiller & Inverse positilise
1	096602	5151785		1		The state of the Khz odopled
- Trans	72441	5153723			1	Auto to the second on the constitution of the
278477	OLL OLL					Moso people post of the serve file.
28K3K7CP	77878			L		Confolioble comb A mensymment management
PASTECIP	1848	1			_	stand beaking
8	99373			1	<u> </u>	PACEIVER for 525 line NTSC & 7876.5 line HOLV
7437	629523	١		$\frac{1}{1}$	+	selective to diseiting symbols to penerate piol
2000	587783	3 518112		$\frac{1}{4}$	}	
32 (302/00)	92608	5241385		1	+	And the standardies of precode/comb filter
17000	es lang	S258838	-	4	$\frac{1}{1}$	Commitment and a property of the feet of the feet of the present
27K97C	200			\$ 0 %		Select comb/digital Parkavel Average in the selection of
35/64/3ACIP	27,7400			-	L	hybrid
265779CIP6C	908772			1		AGC for double convenion luner
27/8572	815711				-	noutrie belonced REmixer
SOUTH STATES	746367			*	+	had segment and & Use for someting dold
201700100	897788	3416524 <u>ves</u>	4701	2	2	
VIOLENCE IN	2040%	2598220 yes	Oves	<u> </u>	<u>ş</u>	
4004 IN IL	7776		•		-	FIR MIGI COGNICION MANAGEMENT CAMPAGING
416520				887		Sandswithed to tol goldie Contraction for recticing cochamel
C) KS10	7/C19					A THE PROPERTY & FOCUS OF THE STATE OF THE S
			-	_	_	Completing was a series

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/01/1998 REEL: 010033 FRAME: 0339